of multivariate linear regression both in seropositive and seronegative subgroups. All statistical 

analyses were conducted using IBM SPSS Statistics version 25.0 for Windows. Statistical significance 

was defined as p-value < 0.05. 

3. Results 

3.1. Demographic and Lifestyle Characteristics of Study Population 

One hundred and eight (n=108) subjects were enrolled in the study. Twenty nine (n=29) 

participants were excluded due to drop out. Among the 79 participants, 5 reported an underlying 

disease in their medical history; three mentioned hypothyroidism, one had type 1 diabetes (insulin-